

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, and TENNESSEE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION and GARY GENSLER, in his
official capacity as Chair of the Securities and
Exchange Commission,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00561
Judge Aleta A. Trauger
Magistrate Judge Jeffery S. Frensley

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Market Overview..... 3

B. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme 5

C. Proceedings before the Commission..... 5

 1. The Commission adopted the 2020 Rules by a divided vote..... 5

 2. The Commission reconsidered its policy judgments and, after notice and comment, rescinded parts of the 2020 Rules 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The 2022 Amendments are reasonable and reasonably explained..... 9

 A. The Commission provided a reasoned explanation for rescinding the notice-and-awareness conditions..... 9

 1. The Commission reasonably explained the potential adverse effects of the notice-and-awareness conditions 10

 2. The Commission reasonably explained that the informational benefits were insufficient to justify the conditions’ potential adverse effects..... 13

 3. No “more detailed justification” was required 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ objections to the Commission’s economic analysis are meritless..... 19

 C. Plaintiffs’ claim that the Commission failed to consider a reasonable alternative to rescinding the notice-and-awareness conditions is meritless 21

 D. Plaintiffs’ claim that the Commission treated similarly situated parties differently is meritless 22

 E. Plaintiffs’ cursory challenge to the deletion of explanatory Note (e) fails for lack of standing or final agency action, and it is in any event without merit..... 23

 F. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the rescission of the 2020 Supplemental Guidance, and that challenge also fails on the merits 25

II. The 2022 Amendments are procedurally valid 26

III. The appropriate remedy for any of the alleged APA violations would be remand without vacatur 30

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman Bros. Farms, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2021 WL 6133910 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2021)	30
<i>Aera Energy L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 789 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	29
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	27, 28
<i>Catholic Legal Immigration Network v. Exec. Off. for Immigration Review</i> , 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021)	28
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Exec. Office for Immigration Rev.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	28, 30
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 899 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2020)	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>City of Holyoke Gas & Elec. Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	24, 25
<i>Clean Water Action v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)	9, 16
<i>Coal. for Gov’t Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	29-30
<i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022)	26, 27
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, L.L.C. v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	19
<i>Estate of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1093 (D. Colo. 1987)	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	9, 12, 16, 17, 19
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	9
<i>Fleming Cos., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	26
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30

<i>Handley v. Chapman</i> , 587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Lindeen v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>N.C. Growers' Ass'n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. L.L.C. v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9, 16
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	23
<i>NRDC v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)	16
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, L.L.C. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 28 F.4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022)	9, 12
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27, 30
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 792 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 563 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Susquehanna Int'l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	23
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Utesch</i> , 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010)	30

<i>XY Planning Network, L.L.C. v. SEC</i> , 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020)	16
---	----

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 551	23
5 U.S.C. § 553	26
5 U.S.C. § 706	29

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. 78c(f)	19-20
Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a)	5, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. 78pp	6

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 14a-1, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-1	5
Rule 14a-2, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-2	5
Rule 14a-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-3	5
Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. 240.14a-9	<i>passim</i>

Rules Under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 17 C.F.R. 275.0-2, et seq.

Rule 206(4)-6, 17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-6	4, 25, 26
---	-----------

Commission Releases

<i>Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 42,982 (July 22, 2010)	4, 5
<i>Commission Guidance Regarding Proxy Voting Responsibilities of Investment Advisers</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 47,420 (Sept. 10, 2019)	7, 25
<i>Exemptions From the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 67,383 (Nov. 26, 2021)	8, 15, 29
<i>Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 43,168 (July 19, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supplement to Commission Guidance Regarding Proxy Voting Responsibilities of Investment Advisers</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,155 (Sept. 3, 2020)	7, 25
